District No. 492 and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved March 29, 1965.

# CHAPTER 132-S. F. No. 17

## [Not Coded]

An act relating to Olmsted county; authorizing the county board to convey certain real and personal property.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Olmsted county; Oronoco dam. Notwithstanding the requirements of Minnesota Statutes, Section 373.01, the county of Olmsted may transfer, set over, and convey to the State of Minnesota, by majority vote of the county commissioners of the county, and at such consideration as the parties may agree upon, all its right, title, and interest, or any part thereof, in and to the dam at Oronoco, Minnesota, including real estate. The county shall continue to maintain and operate the gates and stop logs, and furnish personnel and equipment therefor.

Sec. 2. This act takes effect upon approval by a majority vote of the Olmsted county commissioners and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved March 30, 1965.

## CHAPTER 133-S. F. No. 176

An act relating to highway traffic regulations; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 169.06, Subdivision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 169.06, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

169.06 **Highway traffic; regulations.** Subdivision 1. Uniform system. The commissioner shall adopt a manual and specifications for a uniform system of traffic-control devices consistent with

#### Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout:

131]

185

[Chap.

the provisions of this chapter for use upon highways within this state. Such uniform system shall correlate with and so far as possible conform to the system then current as approved by the American Association of State Highway Officials. The adoption of the manual and specifications by the commissioner as herein provided is specifically exempted from the provisions and requirements of Minnesota Statutes section 15.042 sections 15.0411 to 15.0422 and acts amendatory thereto.

Approved March 30, 1965.

#### CHAPTER 134-S. F. No. 736

An act relating to taxation, increasing the rate of taxation imposed upon the use or storage by consumers of cigarettes in this state; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 297.22, Subdivision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 297.22, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

297.22 Cigarettes; tax. Subdivision 1. A tax is hereby imposed upon the use or storage by consumers of cigarettes in this state, and upon such consumers, at the following rates:

(1) On cigarettes weighing not more than three pounds per thousand, three and one half four mills on each such cigarette;

(2) On cigarettes weighing more than three pounds per thousand, seven eight mills on each such cigarette.

Approved March 30, 1965.

## CHAPTER 135-S. F. No. 738

An act relating to taxation, authorizing a tax credit to distributors on shipments of tax paid tobacco products to retailers and subjobbers outside Minnesota, amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 297.36.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikcout.